

No. 12-1380

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM NEWLAND; PAUL NEWLAND; JAMES NEWLAND;
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN; ANDREW NEWLAND; and
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Colorado Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHELEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO (1:12-cv-01123) (Kane, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOHN F. WALSH

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. RFRA Does Not Allow A For-Profit, Secular Corporation To Deny Employee Benefits On The Basis Of Religion	1
A. Hercules Industries, Inc., Is Not A Person Engaged In The Exercise Of Religion Within The Meaning Of RFRA	3
B. The Requirement That The Hercules Industries Group Health Plan Include Contraceptive Coverage Does Not Place A Substantial Burden On Any Personal Exercise Of Religion By The Newlands	9
C. Decisions That Employees Make About How To Use Their Compensation Cannot Properly Be Attributed To The Corporation Or Its Shareholders	14
D. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance Compelling Governmental Interests	18
II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under The First Amendment.....	24
A. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause	24
B. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause	27
C. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Freedom Of Speech.....	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abdullhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. ___, 2013 WL 101927 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir.)	18
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.)	1, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	18
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	16
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-285 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013)	7, 18
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	23, 29
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	28

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)13

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013),
appeal pending, No. 13-1144 (3d Cir.)1, 18

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)7, 18

*Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)4, 8

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)13

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972)18, 20

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)2, 24

Gilardi v. Sebelius,
No. 13-104 (D.D.C. March 3, 2013), *appeal pending*,
No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir.).....11, 12, 18

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)5

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)19

Grote Industries, LLC v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6725905 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-1077 (7th Cir.)1, 18

Grote v. Sebelius,
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)9, 10, 14, 15, 17

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-6294 (10th Cir.)1, 7, 18, 28

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)18

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....4, 5, 7

Korte v. HHS,
 ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-3841 (7th Cir.)18, 24, 26, 27

Korte v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-3841 (7th Cir.)2

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Lay-Com, Inc.,
 580 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2009)10

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982)27

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 5359630 (Oct. 31, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-1092 (6th Cir.)23, 25

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 403 U.S. 602 (1971)27

McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.,
 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)13

Mead v. Holder,
 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, *Seven-Sky v. Holder*,
 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Mitchell v. Helms,
 530 U.S. 793 (2000)6, 7

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)4

O’Brien v. HHS,
___F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.)1, 18, 24, 25,
26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)20, 21

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)16

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)29

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)2, 12

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)12

Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.,
763 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....10, 11

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)11, 12, 26

Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB,
793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985)5

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5, 6, 7

Van Dorn Co. v. Future Chem. & Oil. Corp.,
753 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1985).....10

Wachovia Sec., LLC v. Banco Panamericano, Inc.,
674 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012).....10

Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)28

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)2

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)15, 16

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)2

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)2, 3, 6, 13

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2)4

42 U.S.C. § 180238

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....26
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)22
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)21
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)26, 27, 28

Legislative Materials:

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....2, 3
155 Cong. Rec. S12021-02 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)25
155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009)21
155 Cong. Rec. S12265 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)25
